Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Sarvjeet Singh, (M-9416160422),		
S/o Sardar Jagir Singh, Jagdish Harya	na Colony, Hansi,	
Distt Hissar, Haryana		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o SMO, Patti, Distt Tarn Taran		
First Appellate Authority		
O/oCivil Surgeon, Tarn Taran		Respondent
_	AC.No. 4152 of 2020	<u> </u>

\_\_\_\_\_

**Present:** (i) Sh Sarvjeet Singh, Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Dr Sudarshan, SMO (7986750787)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.11.2020 vide which the above-mentioned appeal case was adjourned to be heard on 08.12.2020. However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today.

(Through CISCO-Webex)

- 2. Dr Sudarshan,SMO appearing on behalf of the Respondent states that the available information has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed their reply via e-mail in this regard.
- 3. The Appellant states that the information provided to him is not complete. The Appellant has also filed his submission via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of the Respondent on *03.03.2021 at 11:00AM* and inspect the relevant records.
- 5. To come up on **24.05.2021** at **11:00AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on IOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Nitin kumar Garg , (M-828863200)		
C/o Police Public Diary,		
15A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana		Appellant
2.9	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Asstt Controller, Legal Metrology Department	t. Pb	
Santoshi Nagar, Kaji Mandi, Malgodown,Jalandha	•	
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Controller, Legal Metrology Department, Pb		
		Respondent
•	2491 of 2020	toopondont
Anaj mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh  AC.No.	2491 of 2020	Respondent

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Ramesh Chand, Inspector (9988690647)

#### **ORDER**

1. The RTI application is dated 18.03.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.09.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

(Through CISCO-Webex)

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.12.2020 through CISCO-Webex(Video Conferencing Application). However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.

Dated: 18.02.2021

- 4. The Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has already been sent to the Appellant. They have also filed their reply in this regard.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 6. To come up on **20.04.2021 at 11:00AM in the Commission office**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Er Nalin Tayal, (M-78376-00470)		
SCO 1-3B, Swami Vivekanand Vridashra	am Market,	
B Block, Model Town Extension, Ludhiar	na-141002	Appellant
	Vs	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DC, Rupnagar		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o DC, Rupnagar		Respondent
	AC.No. 2459 of 2020	•

**Present:** (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Shrikant, Clerk (9888497183)

#### **ORDER**

1. The RTI application is dated 27.02.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.09.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

(Through CISCO-Webex)

- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.12.2020 through CISCO-Webex(Video 2. Conferencing Application). However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021, i.e today.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the Appellant. They have also filed their reply in this regard vide commission diary no. 17136 dated 27.11.2020. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Appellant. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 6. To come up on 20.04.2021 at 11:00AM in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) Dated: 18.02.2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Gurjant Singh, (M-9914889721)		
S/o Sh Jagshir Singh,		
R/o Samaon, Distt Mansa		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o SSP, Mansa		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o IGP Bathinda		Respondent
	AC No. 2476 of 2020	·

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Angrej Singh, ASI (94171-34212)

#### **ORDER**

1. The RTI application is dated 16.12.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.09.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

(Through CISCO-Webex)

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.12.2020 through CISCO-Webex(Video Conferencing Application). However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the Appellant. They have also filed their reply in this regard vide commission diary no. 13775 dated 12.10.2020. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Appellant. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 6. To come up on **20.04.2021 at 11:00AM in the Commission office.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.02.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jaswant Singn, S/o Lt ShSardara Singn,(M:98888	(65056)
House No 2525/B, Sector 47C, Chandigarh	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Director of Industries & Commerce of Industries, (Incentive Section), Pb	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Respondent

# CC No. 280 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Jaswant Singh the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Ms Harshpal Kaur, Dy Director (98147-17077)

### **ORDERS**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.10.2020 vide which the abovementioned appeal case was adjourned to be heard on 08.12.2020. However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today.

- 2. Today the complainant Sh. Jaswant Singh states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far. He states that he has already pointed out deficiencies in the information provided to the Respondent.
- 3. The Respondent states that the available information has been provided to the Complainant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the complete information has not been provided to the Complainant. Hence the Complainant is directed to inspect the record in the O/o Respondent on 22.02.2021 at 11:00AM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 280 of 2020

5. To come up on 20.04.2021 **at 11.00 AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jaswant Singh, S/o Lt ShSardara Singh,(M:9888865)	056)
House No 2525/B, Sector 47C, Chandigarh	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Director of Industries & Commerce of Industries,	
(Incentive Section), Pb	
Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh	Respondent

## CC No. 281 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Jaswant Singh the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Ms Harshpal Kaur, Dy Director (98147-17077)

#### **ORDERS**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.10.2020 vide which the abovementioned appeal case was adjourned to be heard on 08.12.2020. However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today.

- 2. Today the complainant Sh. Jaswant Singh states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far. He states that he has pointed out deficiencies in the information provided to the Respondent. The Appellant has also pointed out his submissions vide Commission diary no. 17005 dated 25.11.2020. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that the available information has been provided to the Complainant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the complete information has not been provided to the Complainant. Hence the Complainant is directed to inspect the record in the O/o Respondent on **22.02.2021** at **11:00AM**, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 281 of 2020

thereof, according to his RTI application in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. To come up on **20.04.2021 at 11.00 AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpuniab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Harminderjit Singh, (M-94633-68600) S/o Sh Apinderpal Singh, R/o Village Karimpura, Tehsil Bassi Pathana, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib-140412 .....Appellant ۷s **Public Information Officer**, O/o Principal, Mata Gujri College, Fatehgarh Sahib **First Appellate Authority** O/o SGPC, Amritsar .....Respondent

AC.No. 2419 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

**Present:** (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Dr Harjeet Singh, PIO (M-9501362400)

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.06.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.09.2020under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.12.2020 through CISCO-Webex(Video 2. Conferencing Application). However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021, i.e today.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the Appellant. He also files a copy of the receiving given by the Appellant in token of having received the information.
- 5. Since, the information has been provided to the Appellant, therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is disposed off and closed. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.02.2021 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Sh Harminderjit Singh, Appellant appeared after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. He states that he has neither received the information nor he has given any receiving to the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 2419 of 2020

Respondent. Hence, to clarify the matter an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. To come up on 26.04.2021 at 11:00AM in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh J.S Randhawa, House No 48, Sector 28A, Chandigarh.		Complainant
Good. 25. i, Grana.gam.	Vs	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Secretary to GOP,		
Department of Mining and Geology Department,		
Sector 18, Chandigarh		Respondent
CC No.	202 of 2020	

Present: None for the parties.

### **ORDER**

Dated: 18.02.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.10.2020 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 08.12.2020. However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today.

(Through CISCO-Webex)

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present.
- 3. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case, failing which appropriate orders in their absence shall be passed.
- 4. **To come up on 26.04.2021 at 11:00AM in the Commission office**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



S. Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (9888296107)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur

.....Respondent

# AC No. 2029 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

**Present:** (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Madam Amandeep Kaur, Clerk (9878292272)

#### **ORDER**

Dated: 18.02.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.10.2020 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 08.12.2020. However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today. During the last hearing, the respondent was directed to provide the information to the appellant free of cost.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 19145 dated 24.12.2020, the same is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent states that the information running into 171 pages has already been sent to the appellant through registered post.
- 4. Since, the appellant is absent one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- 5. To come up on **26.04.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(PreetyChawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rakesh Verma, (M-98551-12061) S/o Sh Prem Chand Verma, Main Bazar, Sri Chamkaur Sahib, Distt Ropar

......Complainant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Tehsildar, Sri Chamkaur Sahib

.....Respondent

### CC No. 609 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

**Present:** (i) Sh. Rakesh Verma the complainant in the Commission office (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sushil Sharma, Tehsildar (9855405768)

### **ORDER**

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.08.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 02.09.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.12.2020 through CISCO-Webex(Video Conferencing Application). However, on 08.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 18.02.2021,i.e today.
- 2. The complainant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is observed that no information has been given to the complainant so far by the respondents. Hence, the complainant is directed to visit the office of the respondent, inspect the record identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application.
- 5. To come up on **26.04.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.